Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 07/05) OMB No. 0651-0027 (e <u>xp. 6</u> /30/2008)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office			
RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY				
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.				
1. Name of conveying party(ies) Alex T. Fensore, James J. Wu and Katherine E. Ayers	2. Name and address of receiving party(les) Name:EVEREADY BATTERY COMPANY, INC. Internal Address:			
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes V No 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s) <u>9/19/07, 10/12/07 and 10/04/07</u>	Street Address:533 Maryville University Drive			
Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name	City: St. Louis			
Joint Research Agreement Government Interest Assignment Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	State: <u>Missouri</u> Country: <u>USA</u> Zip: 63141			
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No document is being filed together with a new application.			
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)			
Additional numbers attached? Yes ✓ No 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: One				
Name: Daniel J. Hudak, Jr.	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$_40.00			
Internal Address: Hudak, Shunk & Farine Co. LPA	Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account			
Street Address: 2020 Front Street, Suite 307	 Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title) 			
City: _Cuyahoga Falls	8. Payment Information			
State: Ohio Zip: 44221	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date			
Phone Number: 330-535-2220	b. Deposit Account Number			
Fax Number: 330-535-1435 Email Address: dhudakjr@hsf-iplaw.com	Authorized User Name Daniel J. Hudak, Jr.			
9. Signature:				
Daniel J. Hudak, Jr. (SP-2044.2 US - EVER-C Name of Person Signing	2) Total number of pages including cover 7 sheet, attachments, and documents: 7			

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Alex T. Fensore, residing at 36112 Billingsley Row, Avon, Ohio 44011, James J. Wu, residing at 27058 Glenside Lane, Olmsted Township, Ohio 44138, and Katherine E. Ayers, residing at 21 Martin Terrace, Glastonbury, Connecticut 06033-2707, have invented certain new and useful improvements in Alkaline Electrochemical Cell, for which an application for United States Letters Patent executed by us on even date herewith; and,

WHEREAS, EVEREADY BATTERY COMPANY. INC., a corporation of the State of Delaware, having a place of business at 533 Maryville University Drive, St. Louis, Missouri, 63141, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and in and to any Letters Patent that may be granted therefore in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to us in hand paid, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, and other valuable considerations, we, the said inventors, Alex T. Fensore, James J. Wu, and Katherine E. Ayers, have sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said EVEREADY BATTERY COMPANY, INC., the full and exclusive right to the said invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefore in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries and in and to any and all divisions, reissues, continuations and extensions thereof.

We hereby authorize and request the Patent Office Officials in the United States and in any and all foreign countries to issue any and all of said Letters Patent, when granted, to said EVEREADY BATTERY COMPANY, INC., as the assignce of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the sole use and behoof of the said EVEREADY BATTERY COMPANY, INC., its successors and assigns.

FURTHER, we agree that we will communicate to said EVEREADY BATTERY COMPANY, INC., or its representatives any facts known to us respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, substitution, renewal and reissue applications, execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and all of said Letters Patent to be issued to said EVEREADY BATTERY COMPANY, INC., make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid said EVEREADY BATTERY BATTERY COMPANY, INC. its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hand.

Date:

Signed:

Date: _

Signed:

James J. Wu

Witness:

Page 1 of 2

.

Atty. Docket No. SP-2044.2 US

.

Date:

.

Signed:

Katherine E. Ayers

Witness:

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Alex T. Fensore, residing at 36112 Billingsley Row, Avon, Ohio 44011, Jianjun Wu, residing at 27058 Glenside Lane, Olmsted Township, Ohio 44138, and Katherine E. Ayers, residing at 21 Martin Terrace, Glastonbury, Connecticut 06033-2707, have invented certain new and useful improvements in Alkaline Electrochemical Cell, for which an application for United States Letters Patent executed by us on even date herewith; and,

WHEREAS, EVEREADY BATTERY COMPANY. INC., a corporation of the State of Delaware, having a place of business at 533 Maryville University Drive, St. Louis, Missouri, 63141, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and in and to any Letters Patent that may be granted therefore in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to us in hand paid, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, and other valuable considerations, we, the said inventors, Alex T. Fensore, Jianjun Wu, and Katherine E. Ayers, have sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said EVEREADY BATTERY COMPANY, INC., the full and exclusive right to the said invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefore in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries and in and to any and all divisions, reissues, continuations and extensions thereof.

We hereby authorize and request the Patent Office Officials in the United States and in any and all foreign countries to issue any and all of said Letters Patent, when granted, to said EVEREADY BATTERY COMPANY, INC., as the assignce of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the sole use and behoof of the said EVEREADY BATTERY COMPANY, INC., its successors and assigns.

FURTHER, we agree that we will communicate to said EVEREADY BATTERY COMPANY, INC., or its representatives any facts known to us respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, substitution, renewal and reissue applications, execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and all of said Letters Patent to be issued to said EVEREADY BATTERY COMPANY, INC., make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid said EVEREADY BATTERY COMPANY, INC. its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hand.

Date: _

Signed:		
-		
	Alex T. Fensore	

Witness:

Date: 10/12/2007

Signed: Janjun Wu Jianjun Wu Witness: Kim Van Deuveln

Page 1 of 2

.

Date:

.

Signed: Katherine E. Ayers

Witness:

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Alex T. Fensore, residing at 36112 Billingsley Row, Avon, Ohio 44011, James J. Wu, residing at 27058 Glenside Lane, Olmsted Township, Ohio 44138, and Katherine E. Ayers, residing at 21 Martin Terrace, Glastonbury, Connecticut 06033-2707, have invented certain new and useful improvements in Alkaline Electrochemical Cell, for which an application for United States Letters Patent executed by us on even date herewith; and,

WHEREAS, EVEREADY BATTERY COMPANY. INC., a corporation of the State of Delaware, having a place of business at 533 Maryville University Drive, St. Louis, Missouri, 63141, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and in and to any Letters Patent that may be granted therefore in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to us in hand paid, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, and other valuable considerations, we, the said inventors, Alex T. Pensore, James J. Wu, and Katherine E. Ayers, have sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said EVEREADY BATTERY COMPANY, INC., the full and exclusive right to the said invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefore in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries and in and to any and all divisions, refsues, continuations and extensions thereof.

We hereby authorize and request the Patent Office Officials in the United States and in any and all foreign countries to issue any and all of said Letters Patent, when granted, to said EVEREADY BATTERY COMPANY, INC., as the assignce of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the sole use and behoof of the said EVEREADY BATTERY COMPANY, INC., its successors and assigns.

FURTHER, we agree that we will communicate to said EVEREADY BATTERY COMPANY, INC., or its representatives any facts known to us respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, substitution, renewal and reissue applications, execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and all of said Letters Patent to be issued to said EVEREADY BATTERY COMPANY, INC., make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid said EVEREADY BATTERY COMPANY, INC. its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hand.

Signed:	Alex T. Fensore
Witness:	<u></u>
Signed:	James J. Wu
Witness:	
	Witness: Signed:

Atty. Docket No. SP-2044.2 US

Date: 10/04/07-

4 · · ·

Signed: <u>Katherine E. Ayers</u> Katherine E. Ayers Witness: <u>Kim Van Deuveln</u>

PATENT **REEL: 019979 FRAME: 0860**

Page 2 of 2

RECORDED: 10/17/2007